FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

(Rev. 6-73) OMB No. 0654 1911 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02

of the original document.

Gregory L. Bradley

05-24-2000

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Docket No.: MR/00-007

Patent and Trademark Office



Tab settings → → ▼	SEOF 4
	stached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Magnetic Resonance Equipment Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: MEDRAD, INC.
	Internal Address:
	71 (
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Internal Address.
	Street Address:
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	One Medrad Drive
☐ Other	City: Indianola State: PA ZIP: 15051
Execution Date: April 21, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
, i. i dioni i ppilodioni ve (e)	
09/448,865	
5/25/2000 ASCOTT 00000077 132530 09448865	
1 FC:581 (40.00 CH)	
Additional numbers attac	ched? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Gregory L. Bradley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: MEDRAD, INC.	<ul> <li>Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> </ul>
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
One Medrad Drive	13-2530
City: Indianola State: PA ZIP: 15051	13 2330
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Date

May 1, 2000

**REEL: 010798 FRAME: 0128** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Magnetic Resonance Equipment Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 6 Washington Avenue, Bay Shore, New York 11706 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of pending United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/448,865, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MEASURING TEMPERATURE IN A STRONG ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD"; and

WHEREAS, Medrad, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at One Medrad Drive, Indianola, Pennsylvania 15051, (hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration specified in the Asset

Purchase Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, dated April 21, 2000, the receipt and
sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and sets
over unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and any foreign,
international or regional applications claiming priority thereto, and the inventions and
improvements therein disclosed, and any United States, foreign, international or regional patents
which may issue therefrom, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions
related thereto, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the
terms of said patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by
Assignor had this Assignment not been made, including the right to sue for and recover damages
for past infringement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue a United States Patent in accordance herewith. The Assignor covenants that it is the lawful owner of said application,

PATENT REEL: 010798 FRAME: 0129 inventions and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, sell or offer to sell the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that Assignor has the full right to make this assignment.

And, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will communicate to said

Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said inventions and
improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to Assignor, testify in any legal
proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or
extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts,
deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee, to assist or enable
said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

DATED: 4-1, 2000

By: George Ronald Morris, Sr.
Title: President

County:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared George Ronald Morris, Sr., to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Magnetic Resonance Equipment Corporation and that he executed the above assignment on behalf of Magnetic Resonance Equipment Corporation with authority to do so.

Witness my hand and seal this 21st day of April, 2000.

(SEAL)

890217-1; PGH1\_General

RECORDED: 05/03/2000

CAMILLE ALTRUDA

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York

No. 52-4775178

Qualified in Suffolk County

Commission Expires January 31, 7, 00/

melle altrade

PATENT REEL: 010798 FRAME: 0130